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the patients to the Cancer Hospital proper where it could be done. The implication here is, if I may be frank about it, that some doctors felt that if they came to the hospital, they could get fee while if they went to the other hospital, they got it free. This is the controversy involved.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: It is not right at all. On the contrary, it is just the other way round.

SHRI NATH PAl: You will agree, Sir, that very often prevention is better than cure and I would like to ask my question based on this. Is the Government by way of its campaign against spread of cancer trying to draw the attention of a large number of fellow Indians that continuing chewing of pan is likely to lead to cancer

of the mouth.

Secondly, are the producers or manufacturers of tobacco under any obligation as in advanced countries to advertise that the chewing or smoking of tobacco is a health hazard ? Is there a law to oblige the manufacturers; if not, is the Government thinking of having any such law ?

May I repeat, Sir, that in advanced countries no longer cigarettes can be advertised without at the same time pointing out that smoking of cigarettes is a serious health halZard. Will that thing he required in India ?

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR : I agree with the hon. Member that in the United States of America, UK and other European countries the modem package of cigarette pack carries a warning: 'You are smoking at the risk of your health. Smoking is B health hazard'. In all the TV advertisements, that has to be repeated, and in spite of that people say 'I have got a habit' and so the incidence is then. The hon. Member's suJllCSlion is an ~I nt idea. We may explore in the Ministry whether we may have also some legislation like that to discourage people from smoking. As one who does not SUlOU cigarettes, I agree with the hoD. Member.

As for chewing, several hon. Members chew. The Madras Cancer centre has done a lot of research in the last 10 years,

They have found chewing pan and not only that, storing it in the cheek has been a very potent factor in oral dancer.

SHRI NATH PAl: Sir, would you use your gn,at authority to dissuade members from chewing pan in the interests of their health ?

SHRI G. VISWANATHAN: I want to know whether the Minister is aware that the Arignar Anna Institute of Cancer has been started in Kancheepuram. May I know whether they have asked for any financial assistance and whether the Government would extend them all financial and other assistance ?

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR : The
Cancer institute is started In memory or the late Chief Minister of Madras Shri
C. N. Annadurai, and they have made an application to get some support from us, we are examining it and I think it will be finalised at an early stage.

SHRI R. K. BIRLA: May I know from the Government whether the Government is thinking of waiving out the capital punish·
ment, that is, hang to death, to the criminals who offer their bodies for experiment or researeh by getting the cancer IC£II1I aenerat. ted in their bodies as in the case of the USA where on account of this, there has been early detection and early cure of this nasty disease?

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR : The
Kettering Institute in New York has ant sophisticated equipments and hi8h/y trained personnel to do that kind of research which we do not have here and hence his suuestion is rather out of place for us.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P.C.
SETHI): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Slalement

The value of currency and bank notes printed by the Currency Note Press, Nasik Road, and supplied to the Reserve Bank of India during the last three years is as follows:

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

(In crores of rupees)

2,181 '17

2,311 ·07

2,390 '54

The total money supply with the public as on the last Friday of the three financial years was as follows :

(In crore. of rupees)

1967-68 5,350

1968-69

1969-70

5,779

6,349

Of this, total currency in circul<ltion with the pnNic as under:

1967-68

1968 .. 69

1969-70

(In cror •• of rupees)

3,376

3,682

4,006
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SHRI P. C. SETHI : In. broad terms it would be said that in so far as money supply increases at more or less the same rate at which the national output expands it does not lead to inflationary pressures. So far as demonetisation is concerned, Government has made it amply clear many times before that demonetisation is not a solution to the problem.

11ft rn '"'" ~ : f~ f ~~,

1l'~~~~iliml ~'IT I

ll'~ ~ 'IT-II''f1 ~ 3tR lI>W: aIT1ti
f~ ~'IT SImi ~ ifiI IRT f~

~? ~ <r.T ~n II'r.pf rn iii
f<;rif ~<m: ~ ¢.q1'Cli ifiII')~i'f

~~~) ?

11ft 11'0 ~  WIn : ~. ~,

1l~ ~ 'I' ~If.rr ~~l~

~ ~ Iflm I{ ~ ;,fRr"f <r.T ~

Q ;;n"If m ~ ifiT ~ IJ ~ ~' R

~', ~ 'il..n ~ t I ~ ~ ifif lffi1IT
i, f~ ~ '1.1Wi' IIiRUJ' ~ 'Iil' t flI; ~
lIl! ~ iii m'l'~ 'ifflif1' ~, ~)

W ~ ~' R ~ tl~ ~ <r.T ar.tm
;:rtl ~ t I

11ft rn "'" 'P : 3fSIm ~,
;m~il' tniflr,T~~fW I

~·~~. r ~.m" 'Ifi~

'IT?


9 Oral A n,!lVer9 VATSAKHA 21, 1892 (SAKA) Oral An,fWt'r" 10

SHRI P. C. SETID : It is not considered necessary.
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: There is no formula
8(lCOrding to which this is being done. But if the money supply increases and the consumer goods production also increases the resultaDt effect on inftation would not be much.

SHRIMATI SUSHlLA ROHATGl: Is it a fact that some Nap hostiles and Kanu Sanyal, . the Naxalite leader, have just returned from China and they have carried fake Indian currency worth about Rs.
S lakhs? Have Government inquired into this and taken suitable action to sec that no unfavourable or adverse effcct is produced in our country on account of the Qirculation of this fake currency ?

SHRI P. C. SETHI : In reply to question No. ISS on 2nd March 1970, I had said that so far there is no evidence to support the allegation about such smuggling of currency into Indian territory. A CBI inquiry had been ordered and they have said there is no evidence on this point.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI: Two months have passed since that reply was
!liven. Kanu Sanyal has been active in Assam with the Naga hostiles. This was the report of last week. Instead of relying on past information, will Government take the latest news into consideration?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: I made the statement on the basis of past information. If the hon. member has any specific information, she may supply it to us .

MR. SPEAKER: She should have put a specific question on this.

SHRI J. H. PATEL: In his statement, the hon. member has given the amount of currency in circulation today. Out of the total circulation, how much of it is official and how much counterfeit ? The existence of counterfeit has been admitted.
It is not only internal production but some foreign agencies are also at it. Has the Reserve Bank been able to find out the exact amount of counterfeit currency in circulation in the country ?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: The figures I have
!liven are of the currency in circulation officially. As far as counterfeit currency is concerned, I have said that with regard to China there is no evidence of their having printed and smuggled Indian notes here.
As for smuggling of counterfeit notes from Pakistan, on the Indo-PakiStan border, last year and the year before currency notes of 100 rupees denomination were caulht hold of. But their number was 29 and 12.

As regards the other part, about fake currency inside the country, the police and the central department concerned are quite viBilant and wherever il i. found, it is checked.
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SHR! P. C. SETHI: As regards black money, it is known to the hon. member that Gavemment have appointed a high-power commission headed by Shri Wanch-
00 to go into this question. It is very difficult to ascertain what is the total amount of money, but it is not necessary that it should be only in the fonn of currency notes; it might be converted into other forms of property also.

CONSTRucnON OF BIG BUNGAWWS FOR

MINISTERS, HIGH COURT JUOOES AND

SENIOR OFFICERS

+
1533. SHR! VALMIKI CHOUDHARY:

SHRI SURAl BHAN:

SHRI SHARDA NAND:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided not to build big bungalows for Ministers, High Court Judges and senior officials;

(b) if so, the reasons for this decision;

(c) the maximum size of bunsalows which will be constructed for the above categories in future;

(d) whether Government have drawn up any phased programmes to convert these bi, bungalows into small OOCS; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING; AND. WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVEWP-
MENT (SHRI K.K. SHAH) : (a) and (b).
For ensurins the proper use of land and so as to achieve thc population densities laid down in the Master Plan for Delhi, Govern-Dlellt do DOt propose to construct bi, bunaalows in future, save perhaps in a few exceptional c:ucs.

(c) As the entire question of the redevelopment of large bungalow plots is still under consideration, it is too early to say whcther small individual bungalows will be built at all or whethcr only flats will be constructed.

(d) and (c). As already stated, this question is under examination and no dctails can be given at present.
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SHRI HEM BARUA: In vicw of thc fact that thcrc arc big bungalows in big premises, may I know whcther Government propose to utilise these bill premises for constructin. other bungalows there ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: As I said, it il undcr consideration whether flats should be constructed or whether small bungalows should be constructed. I am takin, into account the whole thina. what amount of surplus land can be released so that some funds can be aeneraled which can be utilised for lower class of people.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE : He has Itated that barrill, exceptions bi, bungalows are not to be constructed. May I know whidl are those exceptions becaUIC the

